

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2008 MAR 25 P 3:35
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
RC
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 200,521-7

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDING AGAINST

JEFFREY G. POOLE,

Lawyer (Bar No. 15578).

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF THE
WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION**

M Craig Bray
Bar No. 20821
Disciplinary Counsel

WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION
1325 4th Avenue, Suite 600
Seattle, Washington 98101-2539
(206) 239-2110

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1
- II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2
 - A. PROCEDURAL FACTS 2
 - B. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS 5
 - 1. Facts Regarding Counts 1 and 2 (Failure to Provide Client Billings) 5
 - 2. Facts Regarding Counts 3 Through 5 and Additional Facts as to Count 1 (Probationary Audit and SO Billing File) 8
 - 3. Counts 6-8 and 10 (Client Funds and Accounting to Client)..... 11
- III. ARGUMENT 11
 - A. STANDARD OF REVIEW 11
 - B. THE FINDINGS SUPPORT THE HEARING OFFICER’S CONCLUSION THAT POOLE KNOWINGLY FAILED TO PRODUCE NUMEROUS BILLING RECORDS RESPONSIVE TO THE ASSOCIATION’S JULY 2003 REQUEST. 13
 - 1. Substantial evidence and the ELC support the Hearing Officer’s finding that Poole should have scoured his files for billing errors. 13
 - 2. The Association’s July 2003 Request was unambiguous..... 14
 - 3. Substantial evidence supports the Hearing Officer’s finding that many of the unproduced billings had been sent to clients. 15
 - 4. Substantial evidence supports the Hearing Officer’s finding that Poole knowingly failed and refused to produce the billings..... 19
 - 5. The Hearing Officer’s findings support her conclusion that Poole violated RPC 8.4(c), 8.4(d), and 8.4(l) (as charged in Counts 1 and 2)..... 23

6.	Alternative findings made by the Hearing Officer support the conclusion that Poole committed misconduct.....	24
C.	THE HEARING OFFICER’S CONCLUSION THAT POOLE KNOWINGLY REFUSED TO PROVIDE THE SO BILLING FILE WAS SUPPORTED BY THE FINDINGS.	26
1.	The Hearing Officer properly found that examination of the SO billing file was relevant to the probationary audit.....	26
2.	Substantial evidence supports the Hearing Officer’s finding that Poole did not object to production of the SO billing file in a timely fashion.....	28
3.	The Hearing Officer properly concluded that Poole’s refusal to provide the SO billing file violated RPC 8.4(c), 8.4(d), and 8.4(l).....	30
4.	Poole’s due process claims are waived and meritless.....	32
D.	THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM AND ADOPT THE RECOMMENDED ONE-YEAR SUSPENSION.	34
1.	The Hearing Officer properly applied ABA Standards 6.12 and 7.2 to Poole’s failures to cooperate (Counts 1 through 5).	35
2.	The Hearing Officer properly applied the aggravating factors of Dishonest or Selfish Motive and Pattern of Misconduct.	38
3.	The Disciplinary Board erred in finding Poole’s “personal and emotional problem” was a mitigating factor on all counts. Even if it was, it should be accorded little weight.	40
4.	Six aggravating factors outweigh the mitigating factor.	47
5.	Poole has not demonstrated the sanction is disproportionate.	48
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>DeHeer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer</u> , 60 Wn.2d 122, 372 P.2d 193 (1962)	24, 33
<u>In re Ansell</u> , 141 Wn.2d 593, 9 P.3d 193 (2000)	40
<u>In re Boelter</u> , 139 Wn.2d 81, 985 P.2d 328 (1999).....	12
<u>In re Bonet</u> , 144 Wn.2d 502, 29 P.3d 1242 (2001).....	11
<u>In re Carpenter</u> , 160 Wn.2d 16, 155 P.3d 937 (2007).....	41
<u>In re Christopher</u> , 153 Wn.2d 669, 105 P.3d 976 (2005).....	46
<u>In re Clark</u> , 99 Wn.2d 702, 663 P.2d 1339 (1983)	38
<u>In re Cohen</u> , 150 Wn.2d 744, 82 P.3d 224 (2004).....	47
<u>In re Dann</u> , 136 Wn.2d 67, 960 P.2d 416 (1998).....	16, 22, 35
<u>In re Egger</u> , 152 Wn.2d 393, 98 P.3d 477 (2004).....	12
<u>In re Guarnero</u> , 152 Wn.2d 51, 93 P.3d 166 (2004)	11
<u>In re Haley</u> , 157 Wn.2d 398, 138 P.3d 1044 (2006).....	12
<u>In re Halverson</u> , 140 Wn.2d 475, 998 P.2d 833 (2000)	47
<u>In re Hawkins</u> , 91 Wn.2d 497, 589 P.2d 247 (1979)	32
<u>In re Kronenberg</u> , 155 Wn.2d 184, 117 P.3d 1134 (2005).....	12, 18, 23, 28
<u>In re Kuvara</u> , 149 Wn.2d 237, 66 P.3d 1057 (2003).....	46
<u>In re Longacre</u> , 155 Wn.2d 723, 122 P.3d 710 (2005)	19, 23, 36, 37
<u>In re McMurray</u> , 99 Wn.2d 920, 655 P.2d 1352 (1983)	37
<u>In re Poole</u> , 156 Wn.2d 196, 125 P.3d 954 (2006)	5, 12, 49
<u>In re Selden</u> , 107 Wn.2d 246, 728 P.2d 1036 (1986).....	12
<u>In re Stoller</u> , 902 So. 2d 981 (La. 2005).....	46
<u>In re VanDerbeek</u> , 153 Wn.2d 64, 101 P.3d 88 (2004)	12, 18, 48
<u>In re Whitney</u> , 155 Wn.2d 451, 120 P.3d 550 (2005).....	23
<u>In re Whitt</u> , 149 Wn.2d 707, 72 P.3d 173 (2003)	16, 18, 38
<u>State v. Kitchen</u> , 110 Wn.2d 403, 756 P.2d 105 (1988)	25
<u>State v. Lough</u> , 70 Wn. App. 302, 853 P.2d 920 (Div. 1, 1993)	21

<u>State v. Valladares</u> , 99 Wn.2d 663, 664 P.2d 508 (1983)	33
<u>Sunderland Family Treatment Services v. City of Pasco</u> , 127 Wn.2d 782, 903 P.2d 986 (1995).....	11
<u>Washington State Bar Ass’n v. State</u> , 125 Wn.2d 901, 890 P.2d 1047 (1995)	34

Other Authorities

7 Am. Jur. 2d <u>Attorneys at Law</u> § 140 (2008).....	33
Annotated Model Rules of Prof’l Conduct, Rule 8.4(d) comment (6th Ed., 2007)	24
WSBA Formal Ethics Opinion 181	33

Rules of Professional Conduct (RPC)

1.14(a)	3, 4
1.14(b)	3, 14
1.5(a)	13
8.4(c)	3, 23, 26, 31, 32, 38
8.4(d)	3, 23, 24, 26, 31, 32, 38
8.4(l)	3, 23, 24, 26, 31, 32, 38

Rules for Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct (ELC)

1.5.....	34
10.11(g)	24
13.8.....	3, 24, 29, 34
5.3(a)	34
5.3(e)	1, 3, 9, 10, 24, 30, 34
5.3(f).....	24, 30
5.5(c)	24
7.2(a)	10, 32

Rules of Appellate Procedure (RAP)

2.5(a)	32
--------------	----

ABA Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions (ABA Standards)

6.12.....	35
-----------	----

7.2.....	35
9.32 Commentary.....	46
9.32(c)	41
9.32(i)	40, 41, 46
Definitions	36
